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Minister to give her award regarding Narmada Project before the end of this Session?

DR. K. L. RAO: The sub-soil water will always go down in times of drought, and nothing can be done except waiting for the rainfall

Regarding Narmada Project, as I submitted earlier, all these matters have been placed before the Prime Minister. I hope, the award will be given in a short time. (InterruptiOTl8)

MR. SPEAKER: The main question was 'whether he attended the meeting of the Chief Ministers of all drought-affected States and whether the question of water for irrigation purposes also figured in the deliberations'. But Its s~o is being expanded very far.
Already 40 minutes are over in the Question Hour and we have not gone beyond the third question.

Next Question. Mr. Shyam Sunder
Mohapatra.

Subarnarekha Project in Orissa

*824. SHRI SHYAM SUNDER
MOHAPATRA: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether any progress has been made on Subarnarekha Project in Orissa; and

(b) if SO, the main features thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI BALGOVIND VER-
MA): (a) and (b). A statement Is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b). In November, 1970 the
State Government of Orissa had formulated a scheme consisting of embankments and drainge improvement in the lower reaches of Subarnarekltl at an estimated cost of RI. 10.48 crores to give rellef to the area from !loods and drainage congestion. After examination of the scheme in the Central Water and Power CommiSBion and taking ihto account the increase in the depth of inundation and the problem of rehabilitation of the people between the embankments, it was suggested that the possibiUty Qf storage reservoirs In the upper reaches for moderation of floods lower down should be investigated. A Technical Committee appointed by the Centre in August, 1972 is examining this aspect.
The scheme is to be flnalised based on the report of the Committee which is likely to be ready by June, 1973.

SHRI SHY AM SUNDER MOHA-
PATRA: The hon. Minister Is aware that the Subarnarekha Project has passed through various .M1nlstries suc-·
cessively from 1952 till ndW. I want to put this question whetber the Technical Committee Which the Ministry has now appointed will be the last Committee in this regard and whatever be the decisions of tHe Committee will be worked out by the end of this year.

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWE;R, (DR. K. L. RAO): The flood control problem of Subarnarekba Is one of the diftlcult problems In the country. Actually one project waS sanctioned for West Bengal but it could not be implemented because the people protested and there were difficulties. Now the suggestion is building storage reservoirs in the tipper reaches. A Committee has been appointed teJ examine this and it is in the process of investigation. I hope, the Committee will be able to iive a proper solution. I will not be able to say straightway that that will be the best solution. I must await the report.

SHRI SHYAM SUNDER MOHA-
PATRA: We understand that there is going to be a big dam in. Bihar and two small dams in West Bengal and Orissa. Pending construction of dams, will the hon. Minister request th&-o Government of Orissa to take up thein~ channel so that there will, be no menace of floods?
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Q~ ~  L",lI49: .X,s, $I.r. as I. suP,.
mitted .. ellfMiui .. ~ .. n~to etJect the Hood ~~Q ~ ;Ill!: s u ~ river by ~t ~ ~ o i ~  It n i s~ s

cOlliquCtioD of ,etorages on the SloIba-
rnarekha At Chandil /md on its tribu-
tar),: at ~ ~ and on the Dulong rivej:' ~ st ~n and we have got to depend on that.

The suggestion made by the hon.
Member is one Of the measures to be taken up, that is io. say, to ~ ist u t in ~siit tii~ ~ii tc;> arain ",if the water as much as ossi ~ . I was also thinking of thai. I hope to recoullnimd it for the Hrst stage of construction.
,

SHRI . SHYf.M SUNDER MOHA-PAT¥: ti~n  you.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: With reiard to this ten crore project of u ~n rp.kha embankrilerit-RS. 8 crores on the Orissa side and Rs.2 crores On the West Bengal side, the work WIIS sane-
tion~ but. ft wiis suddenlY stopped on repreSentation, by sOmllb04Y, it took sever81 years to bring the two Governments of Orissa and West Bengal to the ,lame tabie imd take the final decision. Now, the hon. i ist ~ is ~~in to involve another o n ~nt the Government of Bihar ari;' to mlike a complete ~ i ii nt of the pew prp-

... ,.' •  - ',' I ,"

ject. Now. It is two years since the
t ~~i ~  ~ i~i on ~  t ~~n  ~  ~~t
to no ~ s to ~ long you woulcI t~  .. to. ~ ~  ~~~io
about t~ n i ~t im701v;lni
t ~ ~~ s ~i  th .. ~ ~ Jbe s~
u st ~n ~  ~ I. o~oi
the ~  ~ YP\l. lfow long ,W.Qu'!1 out~ i n ~~ is thls project going to 'De executed?

DR. I{. 1.. RAe): The orTiinil project, as I submitted earlier, consisted of em-
bankJDeDtB in.0ri8s8 territory and ilio in West Benltat One waa estimated iit Rs. Us ~ is and the' other waa eiti-
matA!d at1&l. iO croii!s. Only the West Dental JII'olect was siinctioed and also it waS a6lJijto be ~ nti ~t
'that lita,.. "Ie ceiiie uP.aha . tl\e peopYe were nvlDi between mem-
banJanent where ThewiteTJevel woUla

.rise by ~ atter i ~ cQllskuction of the embankment. Therefore, naturally. they protested and the number of people involved is not im ordinary number. It is 70000 to 80000 people and a
huge number of villages is also involved. Therefore. it could not be implemented. Then we thought of the other method of trying to control by storage reservoirs. In order to reduce the time limit, we have appointed a com-
tnittee and I hope the committee will be submitting is findings in the month of June. Thereafter we will take a decision as quickly as possible.

SHRI ARJUN SETlfl; Pending finn-
lisation of the comprehensive Scheme for the Subarnarekha basin on the basis of the rePort of the Technical Committee, I want to know whether the State Government of Orissa has submitted any scheme to the Irrigation & Power Ministry so that the in~ scheme. of Bagarai and
.Taleswar area of Balasore district can be taken up immediately before this Rs. 10 crore project i~ finalised.

DR. K. L. RAO: It is a small scheme and it would not answer the purpose.
We have asked the Orissa Government to go ahead with these two but we expect a much more comprehensive scheme on drainage.

ReQidremeiit and s ~ ~~
Fuel 011 to Dhuvaran Power Plant

·8'25. limltt D. P. J'AriEJA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to state:

(a) what was the requirement of Residual Fuel' on . for fihuv'aran Power Plant in Gujarat during the last three years, year-wise; and

(b) the quantity supplid during the said period?

THE fiEPU'l'Y MINiSTER IN ':CUE
MINISTRY ~~  AMD
'CHEMIcns {'simI ~ i

GH):{a)iiid (b1 .... ~  t ~ .. ~  .. ts of tlie '1)1'1l1v'" 'fIlmriai: 0 .,. ~t
tion 'm ·ctn/al-lftiJi. i-c9w'iIh .. -"cr
~o i  ~ i  "knoM,. ~ res! ii~ ~ t

